ISRP Comment/Question: Delay funding until they propose testable hypotheses developed from existing data.  There has been inadequate synthesis of existing data.  Identify some specific problems, then re-submit the proposal.

Response: The intended start date for implementation of the Moses Lake Fishery Restoration Project was to be fall of 1998.  However, due to circumstances within WDFW, the project has not fully started. The project was initiated with the purchase of required equipment and preparation for implementation.  Staff required to implement the project will be hired and prepared for implementation by September of 1999.  Full time biologists are expected to start the FY 1999 contract in September of 1999, beginning with implementation of Phase 1 as detailed in the FY 2000 proposal.  All of the Objectives and Tasks listed for Phase 1 are projected to be completed by the end of the first contract year.  The projected start date for Phase 2 is September of 2000.  It is expected that phases 2 and 3 will be completed in the years to follow on the timeline proposed in the FY 2000 proposal.

ISRP Comment/Question: Accomplishments to date include compilation of a reference library on Moses Lake fishery, collection of water quality and habitat data, and formulation of study plan.

Response: The above accomplishments are referred to in Phase 1 of the proposal.  Phase 1 of the proposal has not been completed because activity on the project will not start until September of 1999.  It is expected that Phase 1 of the project will be completed at the end of the first contract year.  

ISRP Comment/Question: The current proposal is for Phase 2, which involves further data collection and development of specific introduction proposals.  The sampling procedures should have been described in greater detail. 

Response: Sampling procedures will be described in greater detail following the completion of Phase 1 of the project.  It is expected that Phase 2 will be started in the fall of 2000.

ISRP Comment/Question: However, additional data collection may not be warranted or of high priority at this time because there has been a lot of data collected on Moses Lake.  How much more information do we need about black crappie and smallmouth bass?

Response: It is the opinion of WDFW that more information is needed to determine the specific causes for the decline of the recreational fishery in Moses Lake.  Data to determine interactions, recruitment and other limiting factors needs to be collected in order to fully understand the reasons for the decline of the fishery.  Synthesis of existing data will lead the project to determine the extent of additional information collection, or if more data collection is warranted.  A tremendous amount of information has been accumulated on the management of crappie and smallmouth bass across their range of occupation.  However, the information sought in this project, in regards to warmwater species, is an attempt to recover a single body of water assimilating known information and developing a study design to detect limiting factors for production of a sustainable sport fishery in Moses Lake. 

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposers should look at the data they have and describe the testable hypotheses, although it is not apparent how such a small group of people would be able to analyze all the data.

Response: The intent of the project is to synthesize all existing data in Phase 1.  Following the completion of the objectives and tasks in Phase 1, testable hypotheses will be created.  Analysis of the amount of information already existing is a daunting task, but not impossible.  The number of staff asked for in the proposal is sufficient to accomplish the objectives for the project.  In addition, other WDFW salaried employees will assist in some limited capacity to aid in implementation of the project.  WDFW felt this was a fiscally prudent number of employees to fund for this project.  

ISRP Comment/Question: Generally the project is not designed to meet regional goals in terms of native fishes.  Continued reliance on warm water fishes for recreational fishing opportunities may confound public expectations regarding restoration of anadromous fishes to fishable population levels.

Response: The restoration of native anadromous and resident fishes is not the sole purpose of the NWPPC program.  The NWPPC has made the decision that the substitution of resident fish to mitigate for the loss of native fishes is of nearly equal importance as the recovery of native fishes.

Substitution of non-native resident fish is an accepted form of mitigation under NWPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program.  Section 10.1 A states, “Substitution is appropriate for lost salmon and steelhead in areas that previously had anadromous fish, but where anadromous fish access is now permanently blocked by hydropower development and where in-kind mitigation cannot occur. . . Substitution should occur in the vicinity of the salmon and steelhead losses being addressed, but substitution and mitigation measures may occur off site.  Flexibility in approach is needed to develop a program that compliments the activities of the fish and wildlife agencies and tribes and that is based on the best available scientific knowledge.”

Moses Lake is connected to the Grand Coulee Project through the Banks Lake System and is a lake in the Crab Creek chain, a tributary to the Columbia River.  Therefore, substitution for this site is consistent with NWPPC objectives.  Regional goals have been established according to NWPPC priorities (Section 10.1 B) for Columbia River Basin resident fish.  Section 10.1 B states that the council supports “. . .populations that support important fisheries.  This priority applies to introduced and native species including trout, sturgeon, kokanee, burbot, bass, perch and others.”  

The habitat available in Moses Lake is not conducive to native fish recovery.  The project seeks to create a recreational fishery to mitigate for the losses of native fish within the Columbia Basin through resident fish substitution.  The recovery of the Moses lake fishery beyond native species, whether resident or anadromous, serves to lessen the fishing pressure on native fishes.  Regional goals for recovery consider the impact of fishery harvest and are directed at preservation and conservation of native fishes.  Limiting present fishing pressure and the ensuing impact to native fishes will allow for recovery of native fishes, not inhibit recovery, for the future.

ISRP Comment/Question: No cost share is provided in this project.  Why isn’t WDFW funding part or all of this?

Response: WDFW has already funded some portions of this project, including creel surveys and baseline biological data collection.  Considerable expense to WDFW was incurred in the collection of this information.  Several salaried employees and countless volunteers were involved in the collection of this data.  

The estimated cost for the collection of this information is $79,500: equipment costs of $9,500 (electrofishing boat use and maintenance, nets, and assorted required field equipment), and salaries and benefits of approximately $70,000 (Biologist 3 @  6 months, 2 technicians @ 12 months, and benefits).  This cost is a protracted cost spread over a period from 1991 to 1998.

ISRP Comment/Question: Are there chances for dispersal of introduced fishes?

Response: At the turn of the century all warm water fish were widely distributed throughout the Columbia Basin by the U.S. Fisheries Commission.  As a result, viable populations of most warm water fish species existed throughout the Columbia Basin.  The species to be recovered in the project currently exist in healthy populations throughout the Columbia Basin.  Moses Lake is a relatively isolated body of water in central Washington.  Outlets for dispersal to areas containing solely native species do not exist.  The chance for dispersal of introduced fishes is limited.  Dispersal of the introduced fish would not be into areas that do not already contain the species present in Moses Lake.  The amount of fish that could potentially disperse to outside waters would not have any expected impact on currently existing fish populations whether native or non-native.

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposal does not adequately address the ISRP’s FY 99 comments, Appendix A page 65

Response: Corrections in response to the ISRP’s FY 1999 comments are contained within the FY 2000 proposal.  New responses to FY 1999 comments will be addressed further within this document.

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposal is for a highly managed non-native harvest fishery and the choice of fish stocks is not biologically justified.

Response: Very little is known about the historical species assemblage of Moses Lake.  It is suspected that the majority of the fish in the native population were cottids, cyprinids, and catostomids, and not likely native salmonids. While it is attractive to have a native fishery, these species provide very little interest to recreational anglers.  Salmonids were not collected in the system until the release of  “Montana black spot cutthroat” in Crab Creek in the late 19th century by the U.S. Fisheries Commission. The species targeted for recovery are capable of thriving in the habitat available in Moses Lake.  The populations that are to be recovered have existed in the lake for decades and have contributed to a highly desirable recreational fishery.  It is the intent of WDFW to create a recreational fishery that will reduce the amount of angling pressure on native salmonids within the Columbia Basin.  

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposal does not adequately ensure that the proposers have sufficient understanding of the reasons for fisheries decline in Moses Lake to restore the fishery.

Response: The intent of the project is to compile all of the current information to form hypotheses to best test the suspected reasons for the fishery decline.  The objectives in the proposal outline the analysis of existing information, study design and hypotheses testing to determine the limiting factors for production of a sustainable harvest fishery in Moses Lake.

ISRP Comment/Question: The experimental design is not clearly presented or justified, and the proposal does not adequately describe the methods to be used for some very complicated actions.

Response: The study design was adjusted for the FY 2000 proposal to include a more rigorous development of study design and hypotheses.  Comments from ISRP FY 2000 included that the proposal was “clearly presented, but lacked testable hypotheses.”  Following implementation of Phase 1, testable hypotheses will be formulated.

ISRP Comment/Question: Additionally, the effects of angling are not well described

Response: Harvest has been a constant in the Moses Lake system. The proposal intends to investigate whether modification of angling will lead to greater protection of desired species and assist in recovery of the Moses Lake recreational fishery.  One of the intentions of the study is to look at the level of angling that will allow for a consistent and highly productive recreational fishery.
